investment of $2,398,500 (20% initial payment of $479,700 in 1994, 40% payment of

$959,400 in 1995, and a 40% payment of $959,400 in 1996) and an annual savings of

$894,075 per year for 1997-2008.

$894,075/yr

  0   1   2

 3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10   11   12   13   14

 155

59
,4

00

95
9,

40
0

 $

47
9,

70
0

Figure 5.1  Cash Flow Diagram for Proposed Project

The net present value (NPV) of the project is  (-$479,700) + (-$959,400) (P/A,

10%, 2) + ($894,075)(P/F, 10%, 2) (P/A, 10%, 12), where (P/F, 10%, 2)=0.8265, (P/A,

10%, 2)=1.7355, and (P/A, 10%, 12)=6.8137.  Thus, NPV = $2.89 million.

5.2  Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was completed on the initial project proposal to evaluate the

sensitivity of the project’s net present value based on variation of the initial $2,398,500

capital investment (from –20% to +30%) and of the $894,075 annual savings (from –40%

to +20%).  The results of this analysis are shown in Table 5.3.

 156

Table 5.3  Sensitivity of NPV to Variations in Capital Investment and Savings

Capital Sensitivity Capital Investment Net Present Value
-20% $1,918,800 $3,318,851
-10% 2,158,650 3,104,374

Base Case 2,398,500 2,889,896
+10% 2,638,350 2,675,419
+20% 2,878,200 2,460,941
+30% 3,118,050 2,246,464

Savings Sensitivity Annual Savings Net Present Value

-40% $536,445 $876,028
-30% 625,853 1,379,495
-20% 715,260 1,882,962
-10% 804,668 2,386,429

Base Case 894,075 2,889,896
+10% 983,483 3,393,363
+20% 1,072,890 3,896,830

5.3  Project Results

The project’s execution deviated from the original project plan and the assumptions

used in the justification financial analysis had to be modified as a result.  The actual

project took longer than planned and was delivered in two parts instead of one.  The bulk

pack cell was completed in 1.5 years (Purchase Order 6/94, Design Approval 10/94, FAT

4/95, SAT 9/95, Startup 12/95).  But the kitting line incurred significant delays and was

completed two years later than planned (Purchase Order 6/94, Design Approval 9/96,

FAT 7/97, SAT 9/97, Startup 4/98).  Due to changes in project scope, the capital cost for